Community Assets, (and hence in the Balance Sheet) relating to work carried out subsequent to acquisition or
construction (not equating to the actual value of the asset). These balances, amounting to £0.044m have been
written out of the Register and are, therefore, no longer reflected in the Balance Sheet. None of these assets are
capable of being valued for inclusion in the Balance Sheet.

The 1 April 2010 and 31 March 2011 Balance Sheets and 2010/11 comparative figures have been restated in the
2011/12 Statement of Accounts to apply the new policy.

The effects of the restatement are as follows:

� At 1 April 2010 the carrying amount of the Heritage Assets is presented at its valuation at £1.533m. The
element that was previously recognised in property, plant and equipment has been written down by
£0.044m. The revaluation reserve has increased by £0.591m;

� The fully restated 1 April 2010 Balance Sheet is provided on page 15. The adjustments that have been
made to that Balance Sheet over the version published in the 2010/11 Statement of Accounts are as
follows:

Effect on Opening Balance Sheet 1 April 2010

As Previously

Stated 1 April

2010

As Restated 1

April 2010

Restatement

£000 £000 £000

Community Assets 5,701 4,715 (986)

Property, Plant and Equipment 37,177 36,191 (986)

Heritage Assets - 1,533 1,533

Long Term Assets 57,586 58,133 547

Net Assets 12,024 12,571 547

Revaluation Reserve 6,918 7,509 591

Capital Adjustment Account 47,993 47,949 (44)

Total Unusable Reserves (12,133) 11,546 547

Total Reserves 12,024 12,571 547

Page 65

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement

There was a change to the valuation of the museum exhibits in 2010/11 (revaluation upwards). Because of this,
the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement requires restatement of certain items. The details are set
out in the table below:

As Previously

Stated

2010/11

As Restated

2010/11

Restatement

£000 £000 £000

(Surplus) or Deficit on Revaluation of

Heritage Assets
- (5) (5)

Other Comprehensive Income

and Expenditure
(12,162) (12,167) (5)

Total Comprehensive Income

and Expenditure
(17,608) (17,613) (5)

Movement in Reserves Statement - Unusable Reserves 2010/11

The restatement of the relevant lines of the Movement in Reserves Statement, relating to unusable reserves, as of
31 March 2011, as a result of the application of this new accounting policy is presented in the table below.

As Previously

Stated

2010/11

As Restated

2010/11

Restatement

£000 £000 £000

Balance at 31 March 2010 Brought

Forward
12,133 11,566 (567)

Other Comprehensive Income and

Expenditure
(12,162) (12,168) (6)

Balance at 31 March 2011

Carried Forward
(13,290) (13,863) (573)

The adjustments that have been made to the Balance Sheet over the version published in the 2010/11 Statement
of Accounts are shown below:

Effect on Balance Sheet 31 March 2011

As Previously

Stated 31

March 2011

As Restated

31 March

2011

Restatement

£000 £000 £000

Community Assets 7,085 6,100 (985)

Property, Plant and Equipment 40,933 39,948 (985)

Heritage Assets - 1,538 1,538

Long Term Assets 60,580 61,133 553

Net Assets 29,632 30,185 553

Revaluation Reserve 9,470 10,067 597

Capital Adjustment Account 48,908 48,864 (44)

Total Unusable Reserves 13,290 13,843 553

Total Reserves 29,632 30,185 553

The effect of the change in accounting policy in 2010/11 has been that heritage assets are recognised at £1.538m
on the Balance Sheet resulting in an increase to the Revaluation Reserve of £0.597m and property, plant and
equipment being restated by the amount of heritage assets previously recognised at cost in community assets (a
sub-classification of property, plant and equipment) of £0.985m.

Page 66

45. Trusts and Other Similar Funds

The following statement summarises the balances and movements during the year of the various Funds for which
the Council acts as Sole Trustee (indicated by *) or otherwise assumes a supervisory role. Balances relating to
these Funds are not included in the Consolidated Balance Sheet and their transactions are not included in the
Consolidated Revenue Account.

Balance at

1 April 2011
Expenditure Income

Balance at

31 March

2012

£000 £000 £000 £000

Newcastle Almshouses Trust (Accom. For

Poor Widows)
11 23 12 -

Sports Advisory Council

(Advice/Assistance to Sport)
7 20 23 10

Museum Purchase Fund (Maintenance

and Purchase of Museum Exhibits)
6 - - 6

United Charities - Eliza Hinds Charity

(grave upkeep)
3 - - 3

United Charities - Relief in Need Charity

(Christmas gifts for elderly)
28 2 1 27

United Charities - Relief in Sickness

Charity (Christmas gifts for elderly)
66 5 3 64

Barracks Trust (management of Barracks

and charitable disbursements)
613 660 47 -

734 710 86 110

The United Charities financial year ends at 30 September each year. The balances brought forward in relation to
these charities are, in fact, those at 30 September 2010 and the carried forward balances are those for 30
September 2011.

The balance relating to the Barracks Trust was transferred to the trustees of the Barracks Trust for management
on 31 March 2012. The Barracks Trust is responsible for the administration of these funds from that date.

Page 67

Collection Fund

2010/11 2011/12

£000 £000

Expenditure

7,154 Precepts and Demands  - Borough Council 7,246

39,480  - County Council 40,186